Turin (S11) LCOH 106.8 184.8 132 78.1 89.8 56 52.6 48.7 47.1
∆h&c −4% −27% −16% 30% 16% −14% −21% −23% −24%

Oulx (S12) LCOH 114.8 223.8 149.4 74.2 88.7 60.6 54.5 52.4 50.7
∆h&c 5% −12% −4% 30% 20% −2% −23% −21% −21%

3.3. Study Limitations
3.3.1. Uncertainty on Cost Items: Sensitivity Analysis

The LCOH is an easily understandable indicator and makes the comparison among
different technologies very immediate despite some inevitable simplifications [10]. A major
limitation is represented by the variability in some installation cost components, such as
the unit cost of BHE drilling, which depends on the geological characteristics of the ground
and the local, nearly monopolistic market [73,74]. For this reason, the estimation of LCOH
requires the sensitivity analysis to be more rigorous [5,62].

We identified the prices of energy sources, heat pumps, BHEs and batteries, and the
discount rate as the most sensitive parameters and, therefore, as sources of uncertainty. The
sensitivity analysis focused on verifying how LCOH varies according to those parameters.
The study was performed through a Monte Carlo simulation hypothesizing that variables
randomly range between a minimum and a maximum value (Table 8).

Energies 2022, 15, 2375 16 of 25

Table 8. Minimum and maximum values assumed in the sensitivity analysis.

Variable Unit Min Max Notes

Electricity price for household
consumers

EUR/MWh 49 334 1000–2500 kWh
EUR/MWh 98 301 2500–5000 kWh
EUR/MWh 95 280 5000–15,000 kWh
EUR/MWh 95 313 >15,000 kWh

National price on power
exchange EUR/MWh 0 163 -

Natural gas price for household
consumers

EUR/MWh 31 160 <20 GJ
EUR/MWh 28 107 20–200 GJ
EUR/MWh 27 104 >200 GJ

Diesel oil EUR/l 1.06 1.51 -
LPG EUR/l 1.45 1.62 -

Wood EUR/kg 0.13 0.18 -
Pellet EUR/kg 0.24 0.34 -

BHEs drilling and setting cost EUR/m 40 75 -
ASHP cost Variation −9% +9% -
GSHP cost Variation −9% +9% -

Batteries cost Variation −12% +12% -
Discount rate % 2% 6% -

As the Italian prices for the energy sources were assumed in our study, the sensitivity
analysis considered a possible variation in their values with different assumptions. As for
electricity and natural gas, the adopted range for the sensitivity analysis is between the
lowest and the highest unit cost in Europe for every consumption band by Eurostat [21]; the
lowest and the highest electricity prices are usually in Bulgaria and Germany, respectively.
Instead, the unit prices of natural gas for different demand ranges are quite different
depending on the country [21]. The variations in heating oil, LPG and wood biomass